COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

CONTRACT
FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF PATTERSON AVE.

WIDENING BETWEEN CATHEDRAL
POINTE LANE & AGANA DR.
IN THE SECOND SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT
COUNTY PROJECT NO. 862377

TRANSPORTATION DIVISION

SCOTT D. McGOLPIN
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS






COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA AGREEMENT FOR:
County Project No. 862377

Auditor — Controller Contract No.

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between the County of Santa Barbara a political subdivision of the State of
California, hereinafter called COUNTY, and Taylor Jane Construction LP hereinafter referred to as CONTRACTOR,
for the completion of the work identified herein, on the following terms, conditions and provisions:

1. CONTRACT
This agreement includes and incorporates by reference all Contract Documents.

The Contract is comprised of all documents distributed to bidders as part of the Bid Package, including, but not
limited to:

Notice to Bidders and Special Provisions

Project Plans

State of California, Department of Transportation 2010 Standard Specifications

State of California, Department of Transportation 2010 Standard Plans

State of California, Department of Transportation 2010 Revised Standard Specification
County of Santa Barbara, Department of Public Works, Standard Details dated September 2011
Santa Barbara County Code

Labor Surcharge and Equipment Rental Rates in effect on the date the work is accomplished
. The Proposal executed and submitted by the Contractor

10. Notice to Bidders

11. The Faithful Performance and Payment Bonds, and

12. Any Addenda

CoNO~WON=

The Contractor acknowledges receipt of all such documents as were not already in the Contractor's possession.
Said incorporated documents are referred to herein as the “Contract” or “Contract Documents”

Copies of all said documents are on file in the Department of Public Works Office of the COUNTY and have been
and will be made available to the CONTRACTOR during the term of this Agreement.

The Special Provisions for the work to be done are entitled:
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA; NOTICE TO BIDDERS AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF PATTERSON AVE. WIDENING BETWEEN CATHEDRAL POINTE LANE &
AGANA DR. IN THE SECOND SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

The project plans for the work to be done are entitled:

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA; STATE OF CALIFORNIA; DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS;
PLANS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF PLANS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF PATTERSON AVE.
WIDENING BETWEEN CATHEDRAL POINTE & AGANA DR.

2. WORK

CONTRACTOR agrees, at his own proper cost and expense, to do all the work and furnish all equipment and
materials, except such as mentioned in the specifications to be furnished by the County, necessary to perform
and complete the work described in the documents referred to above, in a good and workmanlike manner to the
satisfaction of the Director of Public Works of said COUNTY, all in strict accordance with the Plans and the
Contract Documents provided.

3. PAYMENTS NOT ACCEPTANCE

No certificate given or payments made under this Contract shall be evidence of the performance of this Contract,
either wholly or in part, against any claim upon CONTRACTOR. Final payment for the work performed under this
Contract shall not be made until the lapse of thirty (30) days after the Notice of Completion of said work has been
filed for record and no payment shall be construed to be acceptance of any defective work or improper materials.
CONTRACTOR's acceptance of payment for final quantities due under this Contract and the payment of undisputed

County Project No. 862377 CONTRACT






contract amounts due for any work in accordance with any amendments of this Contract, shall release the County of
Santa Barbara from any and all claims or liabilities on account of work performed under this Contract or any
amendments thereof related to those amounts. In addition to guarantees required elsewhere, CONTRACTOR shall
and does hereby guarantee all workmanship and material to be free of defects for a period of one year from and
after the recordation of the Notice of Completion by the COUNTY, and CONTRACTOR shall repair or replace any or
all work and material, together with any other portions of the work which may be displaced in so doing, that in the
opinion of the Engineer, is or becomes defective during the period of said guarantee without expense whatsoever to
the COUNTY.

4. EXECUTION OF COUNTERPARTS This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and each
of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such counterparts, or as many of
them as the parties shall preserve undestroyed, shall together constitute one and the same instrument.”

5. RECORDS, AUDIT, AND REVIEW CONTRACTOR shall keep such business records pursuant to this
Agreement as would be kept by a reasonably prudent practitioner of CONTRACTOR's profession and shall maintain
such records for at least four (4) years following the termination of this Agreement. All accounting records shall be
kept in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. COUNTY shall have the right to audit and review
all such documents and records at any time during CONTRACTOR's regular business hours or upon reasonable
notice. In addition, if this Agreement exceeds ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00), CONTRACTOR shall be subject to
the examination and audit of the California State Auditor, at the request of the COUNTY or as part of any audit of the
COUNTY, for a period of three (3) years after final payment under the Agreement (Cal. Govt. Code Section

8546.7). CONTRACTOR shall participate in any audits and reviews, whether by COUNTY or the State, at no
charge to COUNTY.

If federal, state or COUNTY audit exceptions are made relating to this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall reimburse
all costs incurred by federal, state, and/or COUNTY governments associated with defending against the audit
exceptions or performing any audits or follow-up audits, including but not limited to: audit fees, court costs,
attorneys’ fees based upon a reasonable hourly amount for attorneys in the community, travel costs, penalty
assessments and all other costs of whatever nature. Immediately upon notification from COUNTY, CONTRACTOR
shall reimburse the amount of the audit exceptions and any other related costs directly to COUNTY as specified by
COUNTY in the notification.

6. PAYMENT As full compensation for furnishing all labor, supervision, overhead, materials and equipment and for
doing all the work completed and embraced in this Agreement and subject to adjustments and liquidated damages, if
any, as provided in the Contract Documents, the base amount to be paid to the CONTRACTOR for satisfactory
completion of all requirements of the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is and shall be $226,151, to be paid as
provided in the Contract Documents.

The Engineer is authorized to order, as change order work, the performance of supplemental work itemized in the
attached Estimate of Job Costs, totaling $35,000 to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents. In no event
shall the County be liable for the cost of any supplemental work unless approved in advance and in writing by the
Engineer.

The Engineer is authorized to order, as change order work, changes and additions to the work being performed
under this contract in an amount not to exceed $25,557.55 (Contingency) in accordance with California Public
Contract Code Sections 20142 and 20395, as applicable, to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents. In no
event shall the County be liable for the cost of any changes or additions to work being performed under this contract
unless approved in advance and in writing by the Engineer.

County Project No. 862377 CONTRACT






Agreement for work 1o be performed by CONTRACTOR between the County of Santa Barbara and Taylor Jane
Gonstruction LP IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date
executed by COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR

License No. 984814

Tavlor Jane Construction LP

427 Souza Drive Business Type: Partnership
Ninomo, CA 93444 805-923-2297

Taylorjane03@Hotmail.com

By: /Lp(//l/ Date: W' 256

County Project No. 862377 CONTRACT







Agreement for work to be performed by CONTRACTOR between the County of Santa Barbara and Taylor Jane
Construction LP IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date
executed by COUNTY.

Sc?/f). McGolpin o

Dirgctor of Public Works

ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
Mona Miyasato Das Williams, Chair
County Executive Officer Board of Supervisors

Clerk of the Board

BY: BY:
Deputy

DATE:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Michael Ghizzoni
County Counsel

BY: /;EIIO

Dew WI

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Theodore A. Fallati, C.P.A. Ray Aromatorio
Auditor—Controller Risk Manager

BY: ( . 5’@’\( BY:,;\MC@%ML

Fiscal Responsibility

Dept. Division Subdivision Program Org Unit Fund Account Area
054 02 03 2830 0600 0017 7510 2041

County Project No. 862377 CONTRACT






BID ITEM LIST

ltem No | P-F | Item Code Description Unit | Quantity Unit Price Item Total
1 120100 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM Ls | 1 $13,000.00 $13,000.00
2 130100 JOB SITE MANAGEMENT LS 1 $4,800.00 $4,800.00
5 Sp—— PREEA(\J!?\FT ;VSLTEE gg};;l’{/lTlON s | 1 $1,200.00 $1,200.00
4 150711 REMOVE PAINTED TRAFFIC STRIPE | LF | 380 $13.00 $4,940.00
5 152316 RELOCATE ROAD SIGN EA | 1 $333.00 $333.00
" teo102 | CLEARNGANDGRUBBNGAND | (o [ | | ¢ /70007 & /7000
7 F 190101 GRADING (ROAD EXCAVATION) CY | 150 $93.00 $13,950.00
8 F | 198010 IMPORT BORROW cYy | 70 $186.00  $13,020.00
9 210430 HYDROSEED SF | 400 $6.00 $2,400.00
10 260201 CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE cY | ss5 $125.00  $10,625.00
11 390132 HOT MIX ASPHALT TYPE A TON| 140 $172.00 $24,080.00
12 490401 18" DIAMETER DRILLED HOLE LF | 402 $71.00 $28,542.00
18 JrR— INSTALL STE[E:I(_)gCT);_DIER PILE (8 x| 13 $339.00 $4.407.00
i - INSTALL STEE;_OSOOTL)DIER PILE (10 ea | 3 $515.00 $1,545.00
A5 p— INSTALL STEEFL_OSOQI_L)DIER PILE (12 Y $429.00 $5.148.00
i P INSTALL STEEFLOSOOTL)DIER PILE (14 =l 2z $291.00 $4.656.00
. - INSTALL STEEFLOsboTL)DlER PILE (16 Ea | 2 $984.00 $1.968.00
o | | oo | URSHomCEREREME o] o | sewo) oo
19 575010 | INSTALL TREATED TIMBER LAGGING | LF | 1100 $7.00 $7,700.00
20 F | 721019 ROCK SLOPE PROTECTION (NO. 3) cy | e $217.00 $1,302.00
- — ROCK SLOPE( gD_\OSTSEg)TION FABRIC | ov | 20 $39.00 $780.00
0o 231502 | CONCRETE (ESS)GRUE_II_IT_JE(F?RCED CURB | of | &0 $18.00 $1,440.00
- _— MINOR CONCC?LFJE%I_EEQ )s CURB AND i | sag $38.000  $14,820.00
24 731521 MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) SF | 1850 $8.800  $16,280.00
25 731625 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) SF | 150 $27.00 $4,050.00
26 800061 WOOD FENCE (POLE CRAFT FENCE) | LF | 225 $26.00 $5,850.00
27 840656 | PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING (2-COAT) | LF | 185 $26.00 $4,810
28 999990 MOBILIZATION Ls | 1 $15,555.000  $15,555.00
PROJECT TOTAL COST: $226,151.00

County Project No. 862377 CONTRACT






CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

This is to certify that all reqUirements for insurance of subcontrayiﬁed for this project have been met.
Wonstrucuon LP
/A v U —

s
Y e,

Date

CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE SECTION 1860 AND 1861 CERTIFICATION

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which requires every employer to be insured
against liability for worker's compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that
code, and | will comply with such provisions before commencing the performanc the work of this contract.

Taylor J@e@’onstruction LP

g

2/~ L~ /f

Date

(Submit completed form with your Agreement, Bonds and Cettificates of Insurance)

County Project No. 862377 CONTRACT






